

No. 06-35669

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MUHAMMED SHABAZZ FARRAKHAN,
A/K/A ERNEST S. WALKER-BEY; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

versus

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From a Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Washington,
No. CV-96-076-RHW
The Honorable Robert H. Whaley, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS, EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY,
LEGAL SERVICES FOR PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN, AND
AMERICAN PAROLE AND PROBATION ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ON REHEARING EN BANC**

WHITTY SOMVICHIAN
KYLE C. WONG
KELLY COOKE
TYLER ONITSUKA
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000 (telephone)
(415) 693-2222 (facsimile)
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE IMPACT OF DISENFRANCHISEMENT ON THE REHABILITATION OF AFFECTED INDIVIDUALS AND ON THE BROADER COMMUNITY MUST BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF SECTION 2’S “TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES” INQUIRY	6
A. Disenfranchisement undermines the successful reintegration of prisoners and perpetuates the loss of voting rights among the racial minorities who are disproportionately impacted.....	8
1. Voting rights are an integral part of successfully rehabilitating prisoners and reintegrating them back into their communities.....	8
B. Upholding Washington’s disenfranchisement law would perpetuate a cycle of recidivism and undermine public safety	12
II. WASHINGTON STATE’S DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAW HAS A BROAD NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE VOTING POWER OF MINORITY COMMUNITIES	16
A. Confusion about disenfranchisement laws results in denying the franchise to citizens who are eligible to vote	16
B. Washington State’s law disenfranchises a huge number of individuals.	20
C. Washington’s disenfranchisement law undermines political participation across entire minority communities and not just among disenfranchised prisoners	22
D. These cascading effects of the disenfranchisement laws deprive minority communities of political power and undermine the political process as a whole	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , No. CV-96-076-RHW, 2006 WL 1889273 (E.D. Wash. July 7, 2006)	4, 12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	3, 4, 7, 30
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	13
<i>United States v. K</i> , 160 F.Supp.2d 421 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965 (“VRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 1973	passim
RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....	32
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2(b).....	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association (ABA), <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Collateral Sanctions and Discretionary Disqualification of Convicted Persons</i> (3rd ed. 2004).....	13
American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU), <i>Legislature Reforms Voting Rights Restoration</i> (Apr. 22, 2009).....	19
Fowler, James H., <i>Turnout in a Small World</i> , SOCIAL LOGIC OF POLITICS (2005)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gerber, Alan S., <i>et al.</i> , APSA, <i>Social Pressure and Voter Turnout: Evidence from a Large-Scale Field Experiment</i> , 102 AM. POLITICAL SCI. REV. 33 (2008).....	22, 23
Goldman, Daniel S., <i>The Modern-Day Literacy Test?: Felon Disenfranchisement and Race Discrimination</i> , 57 STANFORD L. REV. 611 (2004).....	18, 20, 27
Hajnal, Zoltan, & Jessica Trounstine, <i>Where Turnout Matters: The Consequences of Uneven Turnout in City Politics</i> , 67 THE J. OF POL. 515 (2005).....	27, 28
Harris, Maya, ACLU, <i>Making Every Vote Count: Reforming Felony Disenfranchisement Policies and Practices in California</i> (Sept. 2008)	6, 18
Johnson, Robert M.A., National District Attorneys Association, <i>Message from the President: Collateral Consequences</i> (May/June 2001)	15
Karlan, Pamela S., <i>Convictions and Doubts: Retribution, Representation, and the Debate Over Felon Disenfranchisement</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 1147 (2003).....	17, 29
King, Ryan S., The Sentencing Project, <i>A Decade of Reform: Felony Disenfranchisement Policy in the United States</i> (Oct. 2006)	14
King, Ryan S., & Marc Mauer, The Sentencing Project, <i>The Vanishing Black Electorate: Felony Disenfranchisement in Atlanta, Georgia</i> (Sept. 2004).....	21
Mauer, Marc, The Sentencing Project, <i>The Crisis of the Young African American Male and the Criminal Justice System</i> (Apr. 1999).....	27
McLeod, Aman, Ismail K. White, & Amelia R. Gavin, <i>The Locked Ballot Box: The Impact of State Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws on African American Voting Behavior and Implications for Reform</i> , 11 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 66 (2003).....	5, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mitchell, S. David, <i>Undermining Individual and Collective Citizenship: The Impact of Exclusion Laws on the African-American Community</i> , 34 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 833 (2007)	27
Moore, Solomon, <i>States Restore Voting Rights for Ex-Convicts, but Issue Remains Politically Sensitive</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 14, 2008	10
Ochs, Holona L., “Colorblind” Policy in Black and White: Racial Consequences of Disenfranchisement Policy, 34 THE POL’Y STUD. J. 81 (2006)	9, 26
Parkes, Debra, <i>Ballot Boxes Behind Bars: Toward the Repeal of Prisoner Disenfranchisement Laws</i> , 13 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 71 (2003) ..	28, 29
Roberts, Dorothy E., <i>The Social and Moral Cost of Mass Incarceration in African American Communities</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 1271 (2004)	23, 27
<i>Scores of Felons Voted Illegally</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Jan. 23, 2005	19
Staples, Brent, <i>How Denying the Vote to Ex-Offenders Undermines Democracy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 17, 2004	22, 23
Tyler, Tom R., <i>Psychological Perspectives on Legitimacy and Legitimation</i> , 57 ANN. REV. PSYCHOL. 375 (2006)	29
Uggen, Christopher, & Jeff Manza, <i>Lost Voices: The Civic and Political Views of Disenfranchised Felons</i> (July 9, 2002)	8, 11
Uggen, Christopher, & Jeff Manza, <i>Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample</i> , 36 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 193 (2004)	9, 14
Uggen, Christopher, Jeff Manza, & Angela Behrens, “Less than the average citizen”: Stigma, Role Transition and the Civic Reintegration of Convicted Felons in AFTER CRIME AND PUNISHMENT: PATHWAYS TO OFFENDER REINTEGRATION 258 (2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Washington State Sentencing Guidelines Commission, <i>Disproportionality and Disparity in Adult Felony Sentencing</i> (2003)	21
Wicklund, Carl, Executive Director of the American Probation and Parole Association, <i>Testimony</i> in support of H.R. 3335 before the House Judiciary Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 16, 2010).....	9, 15
Wood, Erika, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Restoring the Right to Vote</i> (2d ed. 2009)	10, 13, 15
